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AR Routs 10 XKABUL

*419. Th, Lakshmar Singh Charak:
(a) Wil the Minister of Communications be pleased to state whether any team of officers was sent to Kabul recently to investigate the latest position regarding a direct flight to Kabul?

(b) Who were the officers sent for the purpose?

The Depaty Minister of Comrmnni-
cations (Shri Raj Babadar): (a) Yes.
Sir

(b) I lay on the Table of the House a statement giving the requisite infor mation. [Sc¢e Appendix II, annexure
No. 65.] 2

-

Th. Lakshman Singh Cbarak: May 1

know. Sir, if the efforts of officers in finding out a shorter route to Kabul have been successful? If so. what would be the distance between india and Kabul?

Shrl Raj Rahador: They were successful long hefore and the air service is already in operation.

Tt. Lakshman Slogh Charak: What is the air distance at present?

Shri Raj Bahador: It Ims been reduced considerably, but I cannot give the exact distance now.

Goro MINE WORKERS

*420, Shri Thimmaiah: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whetber the Minimum Wages Act has nit been made applicable to tie
Gold Mines?

ib) If s0, do Government propoae to consider the question of apPlying welfare measures, as have been done in the Coal Mines?

The Miaister of Labour (Shei V. V.
Giri): (a) The Minimum Wages Act is primarily intended to afford relief to sweated and unorganised labour. As labour {n gold mines does not suffer from this bandicap, it was considered unnecessary to bring it within the scope of the Act.
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(b) This question was recently considered. In view of the welfare measures voluntarily undertaken by the owners of Gold mines, it was con sidered unnecessary t& start a statu tory scheme of welfare financed through a cess, especially as the strength of labour was oniy 24,000.

Shri Thimmaiah: In view of the assurance given during the budget aesslon in answer to a starred question of mine that the Minister would examine the question of enforcing the Minimum Wages Act in the K.GF. area, 1 would like to know whetker he has examined the question. and, if so, with what result?

Shri V. V. Giri: We found that it is not necessary to put it into effect

Sbrl Tlimmalah: Is the Government aware of the fact that clerks working, in the K.G.F. are getting salaries equivalent to that of the Class IV employees of the Central Government?

Shri V. V. Giri: I take the informatlon.

Shrd T. B. Vitlzl Rao: May I know.
Sir, what are the welfare measures undertaken by the K.GF. management?

Shrl V. V. Girl: The Labour Investigation Committee found that labour welfare measures such as medical, educational and recreational facilities were provided by the employers.

Shrl Nanadas: May 1 know the reasons for not extending the Minimum Wages Act to the Kolar Gold
Mines?

Sbrl V., V. Girl: There are trade unions of a powerful kind which will be able to negotiate with the employers and the workers and the workers will he in a better position to get better wages under those circumstances.

NATIONALISATION OF AJR SeRVICH

%422, Shri Bhagwat Jba: (a) Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state the effect of nationalisation of air services on the traffic in pa;sengex's and goods carried by the different lines?

(b) How do the 6gures in the month of August compare with that immediately after natiomalization in July
19537 g

(c) Is there any line on which traffic either in paseengers or in goods bas decreased?

The Depaty Minister of Comruui-
catlons (Shri Raj @ahadur): (a) There has been no appreciable effect on air traffic.

(b) There were no sigrificant variations apart from the normal seasonal variations.

(¢) In Line 4 (formerly M/S. Indian National Airways Ltd.) there was some f:i11 in passenger traffic during August compared to the figures for July.

A TTEN W 0T AT F AL-
FOF GERET B T wget &
wrw a9y 7Y € 26w 9T | FER
= !

o N agET : FH w7 v @
a7 A sE @M A FL a1g
e a€ ATz FAV a1 ATHE FAW
Ry T4 € |

ot @ A WA AR W
W ¥ Tam § 71 fr ¥R Ifww
§ freydm mAi & q@gtd,
# amar Srgar g e 9 e &
Fre @ g 7

=N ox EEe ;. R T R
roE oq & ww fioae dfaard
2 m@t MaaF qofes ddwifGs
FIAA qREET D T@T & 0

& Mo em ;. IKEF §
€S N T Forw B & erforal F argard)

30 NOVEMBER 1953

Oral Answery 564

g A, WA XT TN R aEE A
R q e @ wf €7

&t T TEE : T8 N AGF FqEr oA

“NevER HUNGRY” GIR.

*423. Shri Bhagwat Jua: (a) Will the Minister of Heaith be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Government of India have undertaken
%0 get Coorg’s ‘mever hungry’ wonder girl examined? ~

(b) What is the amount sanctioned for this examination?

The Deputly Minisser of Healtd (Sbrimati Chandrasekbar): (a) Yes

(b) Rs. 1,200.

Sbhri @hzgwat Jha: May I know,
Sir. what is the result of tbe examination?

Sthrimatl Cbandrasekbar: We have fust recently received a report from the Director of Medical Services, Mysore, wherein be concludes that she is a mormal persop and there is mno need for undertaking any other examination.

Shri Ghagwat Jha
Mr. Speaker: This question need not be discussed on the floor of this House. Next question,

Tose—

Shri Bhagwat Jha: What the Minister said was wrong. I wanted to veri

Mr. Speaket: _Order, order. Next question.
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